

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, : 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*, :
: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors. :
-----X
: :
CALLAN CAMPBELL, *et al.*, : :
: :
Appellants, : :
v. : Case No. 09-CV-6818 (NRB)
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, : :
: :
Appellees. :
-----X

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Steve Jakubowski
THE COLEMAN LAW FIRM
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 4800
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel: (312) 606-8641
Fax: (312) 444-1028
sjakubowski@colemanlawfirm.com

*Attorney for Appellants Callan
Campbell, Kevin Junso, et al.,
Edwin Agosto, Kevin Chadwick, et
al., and Joseph Berlingieri*

Dated: November 2, 2009

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The mere fact that the 363 Sale was a “core” proceeding doesn’t mean that the Bankruptcy Court was vested with authority over matters not colorably within its jurisdiction.	1
II. This appeal is not equitably moot because Existing Products Claims are inconsequential relative to the aggregate transaction value and their allowance against New GM won’t unravel the entire sale.	5
III. Appellants should not be penalized for failing to advance a detailed argument that everyone acknowledges this Court cannot decide based on principles of <i>stare decisis</i>.	9
IV. <i>Chrysler</i> is not “on all fours” with this case and so the Sale Order should not have extinguished rights to assert Existing Products Claims against New GM under theories of successor liability.	11
V. Denying the requested relief will more encourage debtors to engage in moral hazard behavior to the detriment of products liability claimants than it will discourage prospective purchasers from bidding on a debtor’s assets.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Adelpia Comm. Corp.</i> , 367 B.R. 84, 93 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>American Living Sys. v. Bonappfel (In re All Am. Of Ashburn, Inc.)</i> , 56 B.R. 186 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1986).....	11
<i>Anderson v. J.A. Interior Applications, Inc.</i> , No. 97-4552, 1998 WL 708851 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	14
<i>Back v. LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay)</i> , 213 B.R. 633, 638 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	3
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	11
<i>Bay Harbour Mgmt. L.C. v. Lehman Bros. Hldgs., Inc. (In re Lehman Bros. Hldgs., Inc.)</i> , Case Nos. 08-CV-8869 & 8914 (DLC), 2009 WL 667301 (S.D.N.Y. March 13, 2009)	4
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	11
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 322, 325 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers and Warehouse Workers Union Pension Fund v. Tasekin</i> , 59 F.3d 48, 50-51 (7 th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12351 (2d Cir. June 5, 2009)	12
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3107 (U.S. Sept 4, 2009) (No. 09-285).....	1, 2, 9-15
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 10 F.3d 944, 949-50 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) (the “ Sale Op. ”)	12, 13
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 409 B.R. 24, 29 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Jordan v. Can You Imagine, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 493, 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>New Windsor Vol. Ambul. Corps, Inc. v. Meyers</i> , 442 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Pittsburgh Food & Bev., Inc. v. Ranallo</i> , 112 F.3d 645, 650 (3d Cir. 1997).....	1-3, 5 n.5
<i>Precision Indus., Inc. v. Qualitech Steel SBQ, LLC (In re Qualitech Steel Corp.)</i> , 327 F.3d 537 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	10

<i>Rubinstein v. Alaska Pacific Consortium (In re New England Fish Co.)</i> , 19 B.R. 323 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1982)	11
<i>In re Sax</i> , 796 F.2d 994, 997-98 (7 th Cir. 1986)	4, 5 n.5
<i>In re TWA</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 13
<i>United Savings Assn. of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 932 F.2d 117, 123 (2d Cir. 1991)	4, 5 n.5
<i>United States ex. Schnitzler v. Follette</i> , 406 F.2d 319, 322 (2d Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>United States Trustee v. Official Comm. of Equity Security Holders</i> (<i>In re Zenith Electronics Corp.</i>), 329 F.3d 338, 344 n.4 (3d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Western Auto Supply Co. v. Savage Arms, Inc. (In re Savage Indus., Inc.)</i> , 43 F.3d 714, 722-23 (1 st Cir. 1994)	14
<i>In re White Motor Credit Corp.</i> , 75 B.R. 944 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1987)	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 293 B.R. 308, 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	3
<i>Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159, 163 (7 th Cir. 1992)	14, 15

Statutes and Rules:

Page(s)

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)	2, 9-11
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	1, 2, 5 n.5

Other Authorities:

Douglas G. Baird & Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>The End of Bankruptcy</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 751, 751-52 (2002)	8 n.7
George S. Kuney, <i>Jerry Phillips' Product Line Continuity and Successor Corporation</i> <i>Liability: Where Are We Twenty Years Later?</i> , 72 Tenn. L. Rev. 777, 779 (2005).....	15
<i>The Golden Rule</i>	15
<i>Travelers v. Bailey</i> , U.S. Supreme Ct. Case No. 08-295, Transcript of Oral Arg. at 15-16 (at http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/08-295.pdf)	2
23 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 63:3 (4 th ed. 2006)	7
